Case No: 2201081/2021



EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Ms A Vivirschi

Respondent: Loneboy Records Ltd

Heard at: London Central (by CVP) **On:** 17 August 2021

Before: Employment Judge Grewal

Representation

Claimant: In person

Respondent: No appearance

JUDGMENT

- 1 The complaint of unauthorised deductions from wages is well-founded and the Respondent is to pay the Claimant £7,597.57 (gross the Claimant to pay any tax owing on that);
- 2 The complaint of breach of contract is we-founded and the Respondent is to pay the Claimant £1,080 (gross);
- 3 The complaint of unfair dismissal under section 104 of the Employment Rights Act 1996 is not well-founded;
- 4 The Claimant is not entitled to statutory redundancy pay.

Employment Judge - Grewal

Date: 17/08/2021

JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON

.17/08/2021.

FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

Note

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be

Case No: 2201081/2021 provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.